

Nilefos Minerals Ltd.

Bankable Feasibility Study site

Terms and Conditions of Use

YOU MAY NOT USE THE SITE WITHOUT AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THESE TERMS.

This site is only to be used under the express authority of Nilefos Minerals Ltd Limited, Madhvani International, S.A. and their respective subsidiaries, associated companies, and/or affiliates (collectively the **Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies**).

Your use of this site now indicates your acceptance of these Terms of Use. We may change the Terms in the future. A current version of the Terms will appear on this site. Your continuing use of the site indicates your acceptance of the Terms as they apply from time to time.

Confidentiality and Use

The information in this site is to be considered confidential and proprietary to the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies, unless it is otherwise noted. Except to the extent that we have agreed otherwise in writing with you, you are required to maintain that confidentiality and to use the information only for the purpose for which access to the site has been granted to you.

In using this site, you will comply with any directions posted on the site or as may be notified to you by us from time to time. You will not use the site in any way that may be held to be illegal, obscene, personally offensive or defamatory or in a manner that may place an unreasonable burden or excessive load on the site or which may infect the site with any virus.

Limits on your reliance on this Site

The information in this site has been compiled in good faith and we have attempted to ensure that all information is accurate as at the time of inclusion. However, the site and its contents may include inadvertent and occasional errors.

Except to the extent that we have agreed otherwise in writing with you:



- we make no warranties or representations about this site or any of its content.
- we exclude all liability whatsoever in relation to use of this site and the information contained

in this site (or any other site linked with it or referred to in this site), including any reliance on that information and loss or damage caused by our negligence, a breach of your computer's security, the transmission of any computer virus or any breach of these Terms.

If liability cannot be excluded as a matter of law, any liability on our part is limited to the extent permitted by the relevant law or laws.

Intellectual Property

Any intellectual property rights (such as copyright, trade marks, patents and designs) in the contents, layout, applets, text and graphic images in this site belong to us. You may access and display these pages on a computer or a monitor and print out any whole page or pages in this site for the use for which access to this site has been granted to you. All other use, copying or reproduction of any part of this site is prohibited.

Privacy and Data Protection

Nilefos Minerals Ltd. respects your personal information. Any personal information you provide to Nilefos Minerals Ltd through this site will be dealt with by Nilefos Minerals in accordance with its applicable Data Protection policies and privacy laws. You consent to Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies using your personal information in the following ways:

• The information collected may be passed to any Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies office worldwide.

• Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies may enter into arrangements with service providers. As a result, we may disclose personal information about you to those service providers. Where we do this, we require those parties to protect your information in the same way we do.

• You are entitled to complain to us if you have any concerns about the way we are handling your personal information. You have a right to access any personal information we hold about you and, if we deny access in some circumstances, we will tell you why.



Please contact us if you would like more information about our approach to privacy or you wish to receive a copy of the applicable Data Protection policy.

Other Terms

You are solely responsible for maintaining the secrecy of your login name and password. You will not disclose your login name or password to any other party. You must inform us as soon as you become aware that another party may know your login name and/or password. We may require you at any time to change your login name and/or password.

You must comply with each of the rules and policies of the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies as notified by us to you from time to time.

If you are an employee of, or accessing this site on behalf of, a non wholly owned member of the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies, the disclaimers and limitations of liability in these Terms will be an obligation on you and that member for the benefit of the rest of the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies.

We will determine within our sole discretion whether you have complied with these Terms. It will be within our sole discretion as to whether we allow your continued access to this site; we will not be obliged to give reasons for terminating your access at any time.

Whilst the site will usually be available at all times, we may interrupt or suspend the availability of the site or part of the site at any time. We reserve the right to monitor access to the site and use of the content by you.

You indemnify the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies (or the relevant member) from any liability or loss arising from a breach of these Terms by you.

Some portal sites and communities within this site may have further terms & conditions of use with which you must agree to access that portal site or community. Those further terms & conditions are in addition to these Terms.

'We', 'our' and 'us' refer to the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies or, where the context requires, to the member of the Nilefos Group and/or Madhvani International Group of Companies granting access to you to this site.

These Terms are governed by the laws of England.